DANNHAUSER LOCAL MUNICIPALITY KZN 254

f& <>
\ 2 o, ,

Final Budget 2025/26 Financial year

Medium Term Revenue and Expenditure Framework




Part 1 - Final Annual Budget
Mayor’s Speech

Introduction

To the Honourable Speaker, EXCO members, Councillors, Amakhosi, the Municipal Manager,
Heads of Departments, municipal officials, and members of the community.

« ltis my pleasure, in my capacity as Mayor of the Dannhauser Local Municipality, to present
the Final medium-term revenue and expenditure framework (MTREF) for the 2025/2026
financial vear and anauing twn vears In terms of section Section 24(1) of the Municipal
Finance Management Act (MFMA) No. 56 of 2003: “The municipal council must at least 30
days before the start of the budget year consider approval of the annual budget.”

o Thus, considering the provision of the MFMA as stated above, | present to you all the Final
MTREF for 2025/2026 to 2027/2028. The intention is to bring forth the highlights contained
within the draft budget in its current form to facilitate a process of consultation leading to the
compilation of a final budget for the 2025/2026 financial year. Itis indeed our stated intention,
as the Dannhauser Local Municipality, that the final budget for the 2025/2026 financial year
be adopted at the end of May 2025 and should be a product of rigorous review and extensive
consultation such that the limited resources available are allocated towards satisfying the
community’s priorities and that the budget preparation process itself complies with relevant
legislations.

Thus, considering the legislation that regulates the entire budget preparation and approval
processes. Council must, by the end of these proceedings, approve and adopt resolutions, in terms
of section 24 of the MFMA, the Finai mSCOA budget of the municipality for the financial year
2025/2026 and the multi-year and single-year capital appropriations, the financial position, cash flow
budget, cash-backed reserve/accumulated surplus, asset management and basic service delivery
targets as detailed in the municipality's MTREF document.

The Council of Dannhauser local Municipality, acting in terms of section 75A of the Local
Government: Municipal Systems Act (Act 32 of 2000), must also approve and adopt with effect from
1 July 2025, the tariffs for property rates, tariffs for solid waste services and tariffs for other services.

The council should note that the municipality is currently transacting on mSCOA version 6.9.in
terms of the current circular No 130, Municipal Budget for 2025/26 MTREF.

The main challenges experienced during the compilation of the 2025/2026 MTREF can be
summarised as follows:

> The on-going difficulties in the national and local economy. As In terms of circular 130 2025/26
MTREF Budget inflation targets, Consumer inflation is projected to average 4.3 per cent in 2025
and 4.6 per cent in 2026, picking up slightly as the value-added tax (VAT) increase pushes up
prices.

> The unemployment in the community that we are serving, having a negative impact on the
collection of revenue, and increasing number of indigents. Ageing and poorly maintained of roads
and municipality buildings.

> The need to reprioritise projects and expenditure within the existing resource envelope given
the cash flow realities and declining cash position of the municipality.



> Non-payment culture by consumer debtors, especially the residential category. However, given
the chalienges above, the municipality has also considered the institutional strategic objectives
and priorities when compiling the draft mSCOA budget to ensure that the limited resources are
prioritized to meet the needs of the community and ensure that service delivery is evident by

Dannhauser community.

The Final budget presentation reflects the following summary estimates:

KZN254 Dannhauser local Municipality Revenue and Expenditure 2025/2026

Choose name from [ist- Tabla A1 Budget Summary

Description

2021722

20223

202524

Curent Year 2024725

ZVAWLY NFRRUIEE IO1I AGYORAMD W LARTTRIEW T

Framework
R thousands Audited Audited Audited Original Adjusted Fult Yaar Pro-audit | Budget Year |Budgef ¥sar +1 \ Budgst Year +2
Outeome Quicoms Outcoms Budget Budgst Farecant cuttome 202528 2026127 2027728
Financial Performanca [
Property rates BIE 30853 4,591 45,030 45,139 45039 45039 46713 45928 4713
Semice charges 1,302 1,345 1348 2,063 2081 2083 2083 2154 2364 | 217
frreestment revenue B63 1,150 2,080 137 3490 3480 348 1500 1507 1514
Transter and subsidies - Operational 103,833 114,744 119,816 126,85 128780 129.280 129,280 128.259 128,549 1729418
Diher own revenue 4,249 8,358 4460 27873 4,784 4784 4784 3815 3582 3,708
Totat Rovestue [aweluding capital transfsrs and 132,168 154451 172,285 17 184655 184855 184855 182301 183139 183345
contributions)
Empioyes costs kr ALl 40,14 40,880 3104 krJ: < 28K 28H 33,626 My 805
Remunerabon of counciliors 2599 10,806 12821 12,707 11,000 11,000 11,000 12707 12765 12622
Degreaation and amorhsation 31,560 83,091 39978 41020 oA 3020 NN 35,000 35,161 B3NE
Ttetest 4,863 3863 323 7386 5484 5964 5964 5300 5544 5768
Inventory consumed and bulk purchases 6572 7544 3160 20 s ki3 3 25 2 2
Transfers and subsidies - - - - - - - - - -
Cher experdiiire 62414 8573 972 80,33 124,143 124,142 124,142 68,903 70303 0,787
Total Expenditure 47 085 25817 192,882 172,6% 205,333 20530 205393 155,685 | 198241 | 158,770
Surplusi{Deficit) 9819 (81529 (20.506) 471 (20.678) {20.678) 120,678 616 24858 2175
Transters and subsidies - capital (monedary allocations) A8 20,441 8529 24924 w1 3171 15433 Rk kYT 37882
Transfers and subsidies - capital {in-knd) - 102 - - - - - _ _ .
Surplusi(Dafict) after capital €ansfora & contributions 13,792 52,884 8042 56397 5,483 1540 (5,246) 63961 82415 61857
Share of Surplus/Dedicr! adfribulable b Associale . - L - = - - - - | -
Surpluad{Deficit tor the year 1876 (52,984} 8042 85,392 19,463 15493 {5,245} 63 964 i 62415 i 61,857

Budget Summary, it important that municipality ensures that it tables the budget that is credible and

funded.

HIS WORSHIP, THE MAYOR
COUNCILLOR BA RADEBE

Key Focus Areas for 2025/26 Budget Process in Dannhauser Municipality



1. Grants allocation per 2025/26 DORA framework

| Grant Allocation 2025/26 Adjustment budget 2025 Budget Year 2025/26 78
MIG INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT ~ 24,921,000.00 26,095,000.00
FMG GRANT 1,900,000.00 2,000,000.00
EQUITABLE SHARE 120,689,000.00 113,769,000.00
EQUITABLE SHARE - COUNCILOR ALLOWANGCES _ 5,983,000.00
DISASTER GRANT 11,250,000.00 11,250,000.00
EXPANDED PUBLIC WORKS PROGRAMME ‘ 1,770,000.00 1,569,000.00
NATIONAL GRANTS 160,530,000.00 | 160,666,000.00

2. Revenue Budget

The weak economic growth has put pressure on consumers’ inability to pay for services,

while transfers from national government are growing more slowly than in the past. The
municipality finances are not looking good, and the municipality need to improve the collection
percentage to avert being in a disastrous situation. The municipality rely on the revenue
collected from Rates and Service charges other than the government grants. Our debtor’s book
has risen to R 81.4 million for property rate and 6.8 million for refuse due to the consumers’
inability to pay for services. There is a need that we focus on collecting revenue owed,
furthermore as the municipally we need to have revenue strategies on how to improve revenue
without only relying on rates and services. The 2025/26 tariffs will decrease from 4.9 % to 4.4%.

3. Employee Related Costs and Councillors remuneration

In terms of the agreement, all employees covered by this agreement shall receive an increase
with effect from 01 July 2025 and 01 July 2026 an increase based on the projected average CPI
percentages for 2026 {4.3 per cent according to the Reserve Bank’s Monetary Committee
Statement for January 2026) and 2027 (4.6 per cent according to the Reserve Bank’s

Monetary Committee Statement for January 2027). The forecasts of the Reserve Ba nk, in

terms of the January 2026 and January 2027, shall be used to determine the projected average
CPI. Municipalities are encouraged to perform an annual head count and payroll verification
process by undertaking a once-a-year manual salary disbursement, to root out ghost
employees. Municipalities are advised to budget for the actual costs approved in accordance
with the Government Gazette on the Remuneration of Public Office Bearers Act: Determination
of Upper Limits of Salaries, Allowances and Benefits of different members of municipal councils
published annually between December and January by the Department of Cooperative
Governance.

4. Conditional Grants Transfers to municipalities

The equitable share release criteria for 2025/26 were set outin MFMA Circular No. 122. To
assist with managing this process, a guiding checklist has been developed which
municipalities can follow throughout the course of the year to ensure that the required
documents are timeously uploaded to the GoMuni platform in line with the prescribed
deadlines. In terms of Section 21 of the Division of Revenue Act, 2022 (Act No.5 of 2022)
(DoRA) in conjunction with the Division of Revenue Amendment Act, 2022 {Act No. 15 of 2022)
(DoRA), the Act requires that any conditional allocation or a portion thereof that is not spent



at the end of the 2025/26 financial year reverts to the National Revenue Fund (NRF), unless the
rollover of the allocation is approved in terms of subsection (2). Furthermore, the receiving
officer, provincial treasury and national transferring officer is required to prove to National
Treasury that the unspent allocation is committed to identifiable projects, in which case the
funds may be rolled over.

Underlining principles for the Final Budget

+ According to the NT circular inflation has been assumed at 4.3% in 2025/26, 4.6% in 2026/27
and 4.5% in 2027/28 in line with Municipal Budget Circular 130 for the 2025/26 MTREF.

* Keaustically anticipated revenues 10 pe coueciled

« Tariff increases are in accordance with the guidelines which are based on the SA inflation
rate;

* Projects and programs must be within affordability limits;

» Only funded projects that are ready for implementation will be prioritized in the 2025/26
financial year;

» The operating expenditure baseline was reduced, and the focus must be on efficiency gains
and the principle of value for money (doing more with less, while prioritizing service delivery);
* Some projects are recommended to be multiyear projects to spread the funding amongst to
the outer years in order to ensure Dannhauser Municipality submit and approve a funded
budget
» The budget must be aligned to the IDP priorities; 2024/25 Adjustment budget priorities and
targets as well as the baseline allocations contained in the approved adjustment budget; the
grants allocated in DORA for 2024/25 financial year.

« Salary increases have been estimated at 4.3 % in 2025/26 whilst waiting for the Bargaining
Committee’s approved Salary and Wage Agreement and
« The budget related policies are being reviewed and where any adjustments are required, the
revised policies will be attached to the final item for approval.



2025/2026 MEDIUM-TERM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE FRAMEWORK

REVENUE FINAL BUDGET PROPOSAL

Final budget year Proposal Budgetyear  Proposal Budget year

Description 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28
Revenue
Property rates 46,713,026.00 49,001,964.27 51,305,056.59
Service charges 2,153,636.00 2,252,703.59 2,356,327.96
other income 26,675,071.00 26,797,776.33 26,915,686.54
Municipal Revenue 75,541,733.00 78,052,444.19 80,577,071.09
Provincialisation of library- ARTS & CULTURE 2,005,000.00
Formmumnity libeans canticas. ARTS & O T IRF 1 433 n0n 00
PROVINCIAL GRANT 4 3,438,000.00
MIG INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 26,095,000.00 28,045,000.00 29,177,000.00
FMG GRANT 2,000,000.00
EQUITABLE SHARE 119,752,000.00 118,811,000.00 124,174,000.00
DISASTER GRANT 11,250,000.00
EXPANDED PUBLIC WORKS PROGRAMME 1,568,000.00
NATIONAL GRANTS 160,666,000.00 146,856,000.00 153,351,000.00
TOTAL REVENUE 239,645,733.00 224,908,444.19 233,928,071.09
REVENUE DETAILING DIAGRAM:
National Grants & Subsidies 160,666,000
Provincial Grants & Subsidies 3,438,000
Rates General 46,713,026
Other Income 25,175,070
Refuse Removal 2,153,636
Interest: 1,500,000

239,645,733

Hetige Ramoval 2 53 636 1
Income Source 2025/202

Diter tnearms 25,475,070

Rates Ganeral 46713 026

Preancial Grants & Subedies 3 433 000

Imarest 1500000

Mational Grants & Subsidies 150 68 020




Analysis of Revenue

Assessment rates
The estimated budget for the assessment rates were calculated based on the existing

Valuation Roll. Rates assessment will increase by 4.4% which in accordance with CPI circular
122,

Service charges

Tha Nannhansar munirinalitv onlv have nne carvine nharges tha Refuse ramaoval The hitdgat

has been based on current years billing.

Interest on Investment income

Interest on investment was underbudgeted in the current year by R 1. 3 million then during the
adjustment budget it was increased to R 2.2 million. This was encouraged by the interest
received which was the doubled the budgeted amount in the mid-year review. The proposed
budget for interest has been slightly decrease to R 1.5 million as result of the decrease in
investments.

EXPENDITURE FINAL BUDGET PROPOSAL

Final budget year Proposal Budgetyear  Proposal Budget year
Description 2025/26 2026727 2027/28
Expenditure
Employees related cost 33,624,531.00 35,171,259.43 36,718,794.84
Councillors Allowances 12,707,038.91 13,291,562.70 13,876,391.45
General Expenses 58,555,219.00 61,248,759.07 63,943,704.47
Repairs and maintenance 20,075,000.00 20,998,450.00 21,922,381.80
Capital 86,900,500.00 90,584,123.00 94,569,824.41
Provisions 36,723,000.00 38,412,258.00 40,102,397.35
Total Expenditure 248,585,288.91 259,706,412.20 271,133,494.33
EXPENDITURE DETAILING DIAGRAM
| Expenditure 2025/2026

Grant Expenditure and

Provisions

Contr. To Capital Budget
35%

15%

Salaries
13%

s

%

Ceuncillior Allowances

General Expenses

Repairs and Meaintenace

8%

24%



Analysis of Expenditure
Employee Related Costs

The employee related cost for the municipality is determined by the Bargaining council. The Salary and
Wage Collective Agreement for this period has not been issued yet. The guidelines per the national
treasury circular is to use the projected average CPI percentages for 2026 of 4.3% which is according to
the Reserve Bank’s Monetary Committee Statement for January 2026.

Councillors Allowance

Councillors Aliowance are budgeted based on the Government Gazette on the Remuneration of Public Office
Bearers Act: Determination of Upper Limits of Salaries, Allowances and Benefits of different members of
m:nicipcl antmaile pl__lbllsher_! 2!".!‘!'_'?.!!‘,' hatwaan Naramhar and |=lr‘lll:|ry hy the nnparrmenf nf Cnnpemti\fe
Governance.

General Expenses and Repairs and Maintenance

This group of expenditure comprises of general related expenditure which includes amongst others
contracted services, audit fees, subsistence & travel, municipal services, annual insurance, financial
system costs, plant hire, fuel and licenses for vehicles and others. When compared to the 2024/25 adjusted
budget has decreased by 3.8 million repairs & maintenance.

s Provisions — Impairments Debt impairment and Assets are budgeted on R 15 million of which R 13
million is for debt impairment for property rates and Service charges.
e DBSAloan Repayment is budgeted under interest payment from general Expense of R 5.3 million.

Departments allocations

Mayor and Council

The department is allocated a budget of R 23.4 million. In this allocation R 12.7 million is allocated to
Councillors Allowance and R 10.7 million on general expenditure, which includes soft projects. The
following are some of the projects included under Councillors general expenditure.

Description Amount

Special Program 650,000.00
Council Ward Committee 2,120,000.00
Burial of Destitues and Condolatory 400,000.00
Sport and Recreation 200,000.00
Umkhosi womhlanga (Gender) 400,000.00
Promote Public Participation 1,000,000.00
Ward Based 3,000,000.00
Youth 400,000.00
Total 8,170,000.00

Corporate Services Department

The department is allocated an amount of R 21. million. Which is divided into Employee Related Cost R 5.7
million, R 11.9 million general expenses and Capital Expenditure R 3.4 million.

Finance Department



The department allocation an amount to R 55.5 million of which R 35 million for non-cash items. Employee
Related Cost for this department is R 5,6 million while general expenses R 13.9 million and Capital
expenditure of R 1 million.

Technical Services Department

The highest allocation of the proposed Final Budget is allocated to Technical Services as the main
department providing service delivery through infrastructure improvement. The Department allocation is R
107.4 miltion. Capital Expenditure projection amount to R 78.7 million, Employee Related Cost of R 6.2

HIH ~ e . el i illi i i illi
milion, goneral. Sxpengituye B 2million ond Repairs, and Maintangrea af R 18:5 millian

Community Services Department

This directorate Final budget proposition amount to R 23.4 million, and R 10 million allocated to employee
related cost while R 8.6 million is for general expenditure, repairs and maintenance of six hundred
thousand and R 3.8 million on capital expenditure.

Planning and development Department

The department allocation is R 12.2 million. Employee related cost of R 2.6 million and general expenditure
of R 9.6 million.

Municipal Manager’s Depariment

The 2025/26 budget proposal for the department is R 5.5 million, an amount of R 3.1 million allocated to
employee related cost and R 2.4 million to general expenditure.



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET

DANNHAUSER MUNICIPALITY (KZ254)

FINAL BUDGET & MTREF FOR 2025-2028

CAPITAL BUDGET 2024/2025- 2026/2027

DEPARTMDESCRIFTION

FINAL PROJECTED PROJECTED
BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
u AnnE o Annern rn o
JCORPORATE SERVICES
uMF'RC)VEMENTS- REGISTRY 204,000 209.200 219,242
FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT (TOOLS OF TRADE) 1,000,000 1,046,000 1,096,208
MUNICIPAL VEHICLES 1,900,000 1,987,400 2,082,795
COMPUTER EQUIFMENT £0,000 62,760 65,772
CAMERAS FOR NEW QFFICES AND TRAFFIC CENTRE 200,000 209,200 219,242
SPECIALIZED CHAIR (1.T OGFFICER) 70,000 73,220 76,735
TOTAL 3,430,000 3,587,780 3,759,993
FINANCE DEPT
COMPUER EQUIPMENT 1.000.00Q 1,046,000 1,092,024
FURNITURE EQUIPMENT 5,000 5,230 5,460
TOTAL 1,005,000 1,051,230 1,097,484
TECHNICAL DEPART
WATER TANKER, TIPPER & PULLING GRADER 3,500,000 3,661,000 3,822,084
ELECTRIFICATION -WARD 1 2,100,000 2,196,600 2,293,250
ELECTRIFICATION -WARD & 2,100,000 2,196,600 2,293,250
ELECTRIFICATION - WARD 7 2,100,000 2,196,600 2,293,250
ELECTRIFICATION - WARD 9 2,100,000 2,196,800 2,293,250
ELECTRIFICATION -WARD 11 2,100,000 2,196,600 2,293,250
ELECTRIFICATION - WARD 13 2,100,000 2,196,600 2,293,250
COMMUNITY HALL -MIG {(WARD 1) 3,500,000 3,654,000 3,854,270
COMMUNITY HALL- MIG (WARD 11) 3,500,000 3,654,000 3,854,970
MAST LIGHTS { WARD 6,7,8,10 AND 13} 300,000 313,200 330,425
CONSTRUCTION QF FLINTHALL INWARD 06 (MIG) 6,500.000 5.786,000 7,159,230
LOWBED 1,000,000 1,044,000 1,101,420
DISASTER GRANT GRANT 11,250,000 11,745,000 12,390,975
COMMUNITY HALLS OF HILLTOP WARD 7 6,500,000 &,786,000 7,159,230
UPGRADING OF DURNACOL URBAN ROADS 9,500,000 9.918.000 10,463,490
STORM WATER-MANAGEMENT PLAN 300,000 313,200 330,426
ELECTRIFICATION PROIECT INWARD 05 {100 CONNECTIONS) 2,100,000 2,192,400 2,312,982
ELECTRIFICATION PROJECT IN WARD 10 ( 100 CONNECTIONS) 2,100,000 2,192,400 2,312,982
COLD ELECTRIFICATION (3.,4.8 & 12) 7,000,000 7,308,000 7,709,940
MAST LIGHTWARD 3 1,000,000 1,044,000 1,101,420
CHILD CARE FACILITY WARD 5 2,000,000 2,088,000 2,202,840
CHILD CARE FACILITY ~WARD & 2,000,000 2,088,000 2,202,840
CHILD CARE FACILITY -WARD 12 2,000.000 2.088.000 2,202,840
TESTING GROUNG 2,000,000 2,088,600 2,202,840
1 TOTAL 78,650,000 82,142,800 86,475,407
Commun|Waste Services
SKIP BINS 150,000 156,600 165.213
BLASHERS 100,000 104,400 110,142
I BRUSH CUTTERS 80,000 83,520 88.114
I CEMETERY FENCING & TOILETS (ALL WARDS EXCLUDING WARD} 750,000 783,000 826,065
: DURNACOL CEMETERY FENCING 1,800,000 1,875,200 1,982,556
: TOTAL 2,880,000 3,008,720 3,172.090
Protection Services
FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 140,000 146,160 154,128
COMMUNICATION RADIOS 500,000 522,000 550,710
FIREARMS AND BULLET PROOF VESTS 100,000 104,400 110,142
JOJO TAMNKS 5,500 5,742 6,058
SOLAR PANEL 199,000 192,360 209,270
TOTAL 935,500.00 276,662 1,030,378
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET 86,900,500 895,713,962 94,437,869

Capital expenditure analysis.




« Capital expenditure projects for the draft 2025/26 budget is funded through MIG, Disaster grant
and Internal Funding.

» Most Capital projects are internally funded.

Council Resolution:

DANNHAUSER LOCAL MUNICIPALITY (KZN - 254)

8 Church Streat Telephone: (034) 621 2666
Private bag X1011 Facsimile: (034} 621 3114
Dannhauser E-Mail:

municipaimanager@dannhauser.gov.za
aaso pa

EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF A SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 29
MAY 2028 AS IT COMMENCED AT 15H08 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 8 CHURCH

STREET

PRESENT:
Cllr SW Ndiela - Speaker
Clir BA Radebe - Mayor
Cir BTD Langa - Deputy Mayor
Clir SEG Kunene - Member of Exco
Cilr RN Made - Member of Exco
Cilr 5 Nzuza - Member of Exco
Clir MS Mkhumane - Whip of Council

Cilr GV Ngecane

Clir M Kunene

Clir MJ Nkabinde

Clir N Mthembu

Clir NP Kumaio

Clir XM Nkosl (Amived at 75:20)
Clir MP Mathebula

Clr MT Mabaso (Amivad at 15:79)
Clir K& Khanye

Clir CMF Maphisa

Ciir MS Mthembu

Clir 8E Myaka

Clir BS Sikhakhane

Clir FR Simelane

Ciir EN Butheiezi

Clir RS Langa

Cilr D Makhaza

Clir TS Msibi



TRADITIONAL LEADERS

Inkosi Nkosi - Traditional Leader
OFFICIALS:
Mr. MS Sithole - Municipal Manager
Mr. NS Majola - Acting Chief Financial Officer
Mrs. N Shangase - Director Corporate Setvice
Mr. M Ngwabe - Director Community Services
Mr. 8 Nkabinde - Director Planning
Mr. V Mdlalose - Manager: Office of the MM
Mr. 8 Nkosi - Manager Legal Services
Mr. S Cele - Chief Executive Auditor
Miss T Mthethwa - Acting Manager IDP/PMS

Representatives from Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs

S$C/2025-05-29/8.1
FINAL BUDGET 2025/26 FINANCIAL YEAR

His Worship the Mayor Cilr BA Radebe tabled the 2025/26 Final Budget, furthermore,
a discussion was engaged upon, it was then.

RESOLVED THAT
(a} The Council approved the Final Budget 2025/2026 financial year.

(b) The Council resolved to add R500 000 for the mining application of the quarry.
(¢) The Municipal Manager be the proxy on the licence application.
(d) The budget for 2025/26 be approved, with the said amendments.

(e) The council approved the Annual Operating Budget for the financial year
2025/2026 and indicative for the two projected outer years 2026/27 and 2027/28.

() The council approved the multi-year operating and capital projects appropriations
for the financial year 2025/26 and indicative for the two projected outer years
2026127 and 2027/28.

{g) The council appraved the tariffs reflected for the Budget year 2025/26.

(h) The council approved all policies reflected for the budget year 2025/26:
Final asset management policy
¢ Expenditure management policy
¢ Policy on overiime and standby
e Petty cash policy
« Loss control policy



« Subsequent policy

« Subsistence and traveling policy

« The unauthorized, irregular, or fruitless
and wasteful expenditure policy

e Value Added Tax policy

« Rates policy

o Tariffs palicy

« Indigent policy

o — Sudiomercarer et Conts and.dsbbosieslicn Baligy

e Doubtful debis and debts wnte 01T pohcy

¢ Cash banking and investment policy

» Contract Management Framework Policy

o Virement policy

« Commitments policy

¢ Supply chain management policy

« Consultant policy

» Donation and Gifts policy

s Final budget

[Clir BA Radebe moved and seconded by Ciir BTD Langa

NOTE:
CERTIFIED A TRUE EXTRACT OF THE ORIGINAL MINUTES.

4

HOUNARABLE SPEAKER
CLLR SW NDLELA




